SCHOOL CANTEEN AND THE LAW : WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO SHAH
ALAM

By

Nurfaida Binti Mohd Rashidee (2005756590)
Syazwani Binti Zawawi (2005756617)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Faculty of Law

April 2008

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and the appropriate credit
has been given where reference has been made to the work of others



il

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praise to Allah subhanahu wa Ta’ala whose help and guidance has sustained us to bring

this research to completion.

We dedicate our gratitude towards our suipervisor, Puan Siti Hafsyah Idris, for all the support
and guidance for enduring her time in helping us preparing this research. For all the patience
and kindness, that she had for us in teaching and leading us to the right way in completing

this research paper.

We wish to also record our appreciation to the respondents involve in our research. Thank

you for your time and cooperation.

We would like to extend our thanks to many friends and colleagues for their encouragement
and support during the preparation of this work. The continuous encouragement that we have
received from our families who always there for us throughout our hard time. Who
understands us and give us the opportunity in pursuing our dreams. This research paper
would not be possible without their strong support and understanding as well as with the
blessing of Allah s.w.t.



ii

ABSTRACT

School canteens are said to play a vital role in producing and managing healthy food for
students and school children. However, there are still no specific regulations that cover

these matters.

This research will focus on the needs to implement or to convert rules on school canteen

guidelines into law in order to give more authoritative effect to ensure compliance.

Apart from that, it will generally touch on the issue of food poisoning and hygiene with

the suggested solution to overcome problems or to highlight the seriousness of this issue.

It is also hoped that this research will increase knowledge and understanding on the
issues regarding cleanliness and hygiene of the school canteen. It is aimed to discover a
better solution on how to standardize the regulation in all school canteens in Malaysia to
lead it to better management and to decrease the issues of food poisoning and the issue of

hygiene to ensure the safety of the schoolchildren.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Acknowledgement
Abstract
List of Statutes
Chapter one : Introduction
1.0  Introduction
1.1  Problem Statement
1.2 Objective of Study
1.3 Literature Review
1.4  Methodology
1.5  Limitation
1.6  Significance of the study
Chapter two : School Canteen and the Guideline in Malaysia
2.0  Introduction
2.1  Issues
2.1.1 Hygiene
2.1.2  Food Poisoning
2.2 Policy and Guidelines
2.2.1 School Canteen Guideline
2.2.2 MMS 1514:2001 (General Principle of Food Hygiene)
2.2.3. The National Plan of Action for Nutrition
of Malaysia NPANM (2006-2015)
Law

2.3

2.3.1 The Food Act 1983
2.3.2 The Food Regulation 1985

i
iii

vii

O O Wn B

11

12

15
16

18
19

20

21

2



2.4  Governing Institutions
2.4.1 Ministry of Education
2.4.2 Ministry of Health
2.5  Conclusion
Chapter three : Findings
3.0 Introduction
3.1  The Role of Policy Makers
3.2 Surveillances at The School Canteen
3.3 Seminars and Courses Given to The School Canteen Operators
3.4  The School Canteen Committee
3.5  Hygiene at The School Canteen
3.6  Food Poisoning at The School Canteen
3.7  School Canteen Guideline
3.8  Conclusion
Chapter four : Conclusions and Recommendations
4.1  Introduction
4.2  Guideline
4.3  Hygiene
4.4  Conclusion
Bibliography
Appendices
Interview Questions

Letters of Interview

Letter from Faculty of Law

22
22
23

25
25

26
28
30
32
33
34
37

39
39
41
43

46

49

50



