# SCHOOL CANTEEN AND THE LAW : WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO SHAH ALAM

By

## Nurfaida Binti Mohd Rashidee (2005756590) Syazwani Binti Zawawi (2005756617)

### Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

### Universiti Teknologi MARA Faculty of Law

April 2008

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and the appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

All praise to Allah subhanahu wa Ta'ala whose help and guidance has sustained us to bring this research to completion.

We dedicate our gratitude towards our supervisor, Puan Siti Hafsyah Idris, for all the support and guidance for enduring her time in helping us preparing this research. For all the patience and kindness, that she had for us in teaching and leading us to the right way in completing this research paper.

We wish to also record our appreciation to the respondents involve in our research. Thank you for your time and cooperation.

We would like to extend our thanks to many friends and colleagues for their encouragement and support during the preparation of this work. The continuous encouragement that we have received from our families who always there for us throughout our hard time. Who understands us and give us the opportunity in pursuing our dreams. This research paper would not be possible without their strong support and understanding as well as with the blessing of Allah s.w.t.

#### **ABSTRACT**

School canteens are said to play a vital role in producing and managing healthy food for students and school children. However, there are still no specific regulations that cover these matters.

This research will focus on the needs to implement or to convert rules on school canteen guidelines into law in order to give more authoritative effect to ensure compliance.

Apart from that, it will generally touch on the issue of food poisoning and hygiene with the suggested solution to overcome problems or to highlight the seriousness of this issue.

It is also hoped that this research will increase knowledge and understanding on the issues regarding cleanliness and hygiene of the school canteen. It is aimed to discover a better solution on how to standardize the regulation in all school canteens in Malaysia to lead it to better management and to decrease the issues of food poisoning and the issue of hygiene to ensure the safety of the schoolchildren.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Ackr	nowledgement	ii
Abst	ract	iii
List o	of Statutes	vii
Chaj	pter one : Introduction	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Problem Statement	4
1.2	Objective of Study	5
1.3	Literature Review	6
1.4	Methodology	9
1.5	Limitation	10
1.6	Significance of the study	11
Chaj	oter two : School Canteen and the Guideline in Malaysia	
2.0	Introduction	12
2.1	Issues	
	2.1.1 Hygiene	15
	2.1.2 Food Poisoning	16
2.2	Policy and Guidelines	
	2.2.1 School Canteen Guideline	18
	2.2.2 MMS 1514:2001 (General Principle of Food Hygiene)	19
	2.2.3. The National Plan of Action for Nutrition	
	of Malaysia NPANM (2006-2015)	20
2.3	Law	
	2.3.1 The Food Act 1983	21
	2.3.2 The Food Regulation 1985	22

2.4	Governing Institutions	
	2.4.1 Ministry of Education	22
	2.4.2 Ministry of Health	22
2.5	Conclusion	23
Chap	ter three : Findings	
3.0	Introduction	25
3.1	The Role of Policy Makers	25
3.2	Surveillances at The School Canteen	26
3.3	Seminars and Courses Given to The School Canteen Operators	28
3.4	The School Canteen Committee	30
3.5	Hygiene at The School Canteen	32
3.6	Food Poisoning at The School Canteen	33
3.7	School Canteen Guideline	34
3.8	Conclusion	37
Chap	ter four : Conclusions and Recommendations	
4.1	Introduction	39
4.2	Guideline	39
4.3	Hygiene	41
4.4	Conclusion	43
Bibli	ography	46
Appe	endices	
	Interview Questions	49
	Letters of Interview	

Letter from Faculty of Law50